
 

 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 12 November 2013 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Oasis Academy, Hollins Road, Hollinwood, Oldham, OL8 4JZ 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Steve Garratt at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Christine Chester Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email christine.chester@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is John Norris, tel. 0161 770 5025 or email 
john.norris@oldham.gov.uk  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding (Chair), 
Garry, McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
held on 10th October 2013 are attached for approval. 

6   Petitions (Pages 5 - 6) 

 This is a standing item relating to Petitions received relating to the Failsworth & 
Hollinwood District Executive area for consideration by the District Executive in 
accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme. Two petitions have been 
received. 
 

7   Failsworth and Hollinwood District Partnership Budget Report (Pages 7 - 16) 

 To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive of the breakdown of 
Expenditure during 2013/14  

8   District Updates (Pages 17 - 34) 

 Update to report to note from the following agencies:  
Police  
CAB  
Highways  
Community Safety Update  

9   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive will take place 
on 21st January 2014 commencing at 7.00pm. 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
10/10/2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair) 
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Briggs, Dawson, McMahon, 
Stretton and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Commercial 

Services 
 Christine Chester Constitutional Services 
 John Norris District Coordinator 
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Battye 
and Garry. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Stretton declared a Personal Interest in Item 8 - 
District Updates – Citizens Advice Bureau by virtue of the fact 
that she is a Board Member of the CAB. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions were received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st August 
2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

There were no new petitions received. 

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLNWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
BUDGET REPORT  

 

The District Executive considered a report advising of the 
budget for 2013/14 and the funding which had either been 
committed or spent. Members received an update to the report 
circulated and were advised that the current remaining budget, 
available to the District Executive, uncommitted or unspent, was 
as follows: 
 
Hollinwood:      Capital   £7,333.33 
       Revenue   £12,590 
 
       Total  £19,923.33 
 
Failsworth East: Capital  £7,333.33 
          Revenue £14,150 
 
         Total  £21,483.33 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

 
Failsworth West: Capital  £2,833 
          Revenue £14,150 
 
         Total  £16,983 
 
Members noted that funding had not yet been allocated for floral 
displays within the district. 
 
Whilst no applications for funding had been submitted to this 
meeting for approval Members advised that the following items 
would need consideration and should be included in a report to 
be submitted to the next meeting of the District Executive in 
November: 
 

• Clarification on the additional programmes of work 
relating to Norman Street/Wesley Street. 

• Clarification of project at Wimbledon Road. 

• Resurfacing of Dean Street – Ward Members had 
allocated a budget for this work but the remaining budget 
was insufficient to cover the total cost. Members were 
informed that the Capital Board were looking at allocating 
monies for this purpose and it was suggested that a 
request be put forward to cover the work. 

• Clarification regarding Dalton Street/Mather Street and 
Ward Street. 

 
Members discussed the best way to communicate this 
information to Community Groups and the Chair suggested 
that most residents logged on to the Follow Failsworth page. 
The District Co-ordinator advised that he was now starting to 
compile an “e” register and that this would be a good way of 
communicating. Other suggestions were that information 
could be conveyed via the District Partnership web page and 
Twitter. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The update on the budget as outlined and the report now 

submitted be noted. 
2. The remaining funding available for the District Executive 

for 2013/14 as outlined in the report now submitted be 
noted. 

3. A report be submitted to the next meeting of the District 
Executive clarifying the information in relation to the work 
outlined above. 

8   DISTRICT UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates relating to 
Regeneration, Highways, Community Safety, Citizens Advice 
Bureau and Police. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

• Regeneration: 
 

Page 2



 

Members received a brief presentation on a number of 
Borough wide projects including the Old Town Hall, Hotel 
Future and Leisure Centres. More detailed information 
was provided relating to the key Failsworth and 
Hollinwood projects; which included Hollinwood Junction, 
Point (Albert Street Site), Lancaster Club Site, A62 
Interventions and Limehurst Estate. 
 

• Highways and Engineering Services: 
 

Members received an update on issues raised and 
particular mention was made of the following: 
 
Dean Street; Wimbledon Road; and Hollins Road/Byron 
Street/School Road. It was pointed out that, whilst it was 
acknowledged that work would be carried out in these 
areas in the near future, the funding of this work needed 
to be identified as all would not be carried out using the 
Ward Councillors’ budget. The District Co-ordinator 
offered to speak to Highways Officers following the 
meeting and inform Members accordingly. 

 

• Community Safety: 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Community 
Safety Officer which updated Members on recent 
community safety initiatives in the area. Details of the 
latest Alley Gating schemes were outlined along with a 
number of new “Home Watch” schemes in the area. 
 
A request was received for a piece of work to be initiated 
to straighten a path leading down the side of the 
Woodman Pub and Manchester Road; the path was 
unsafe and needed to be lit. 
 
A request was received for TfGM to look at the signage 
for the Monsall Tram Stop to ensure that visitors to the 
Borough would be provided with sufficient information 
when alighting at this stop. 
 
In response to a query from an Elected Member 
regarding the lighting on Argus Street and County Street 
the District Co-ordinator informed the meeting that he had 
been holding weekly meetings with Eon and gave an 
assurance that everything possible was being done about 
the situation. 

 

• Citizens Advice Bureau: 
 
Information was provided for Members regarding the 
weekly advice sessions held by the CAB which were 
delivered alternately between Failsworth Town Hall and 
Limehurst Library. Fifty two people, thirty seven in 
Failsworth and fifteen in Limehurst had attended the 

Page 3



 

sessions during the period 1st May to 31st August 2013 
and details of the advice given was outlined for Members. 

 

• Police: 
 
Members received an update from the Police which 
detailed Antisocial Behaviour statistics and Crime 
statistics. The Officer highlighted that since 22nd May to 
12th September 2013 there had been a significant drop in 
anti social behaviour incidents reported to the police. 
Several operations had been operating over the summer 
months details of which were outlined. It was pointed out 
that in recent months Adult anti social behaviour in the 
area had outstripped Youth anti social behaviour. 
 
Unity Partnership: 
 
A report of the Executive Director Commercial Services 
outlining a request to provide mandatory No Stopping 
Orders for all schools within the Borough of Oldham was 
submitted for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The District Updates be noted. 
2. Discussion to take place regarding Dean Street; 

Wimbledon Road; and Hollins Road/Byron 
Street/School Road with a view to these being 
included in the Highways Programme. Discussions 
also to take place relating to the funding for this work; 
part would be funded from the Devolved budget and 
funding for the remainder to be identified from other 
sources. 

3. A piece of of work to be initiated to straighten the path 
leading down the side of the Woodman Pub and 
Manchester Road. 

4. TfGM be requested to look at the signage for the 
Monsall Tram Stop to ensure that visitors to the 
Borough would be provided with sufficient information 
when alighting at this stop. 

5. Consideration of the request contained in the Unity 
Partnership update be deferred to the next meeting of 
the District Executive and an Officer to be requested 
to attend the meeting to answer Members’ queries on 
the issue. 

 

9   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District Executive will take place on Tuesday 12th 
November 2013 commencing at 7pm at a venue to be advised. 
 

The meeting started at 7.05 pm and ended at 7.25 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 
Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive 
 

 
Petitions 
 

Report of the Borough Solicitor 
 
12 November 2013 
 
Officer Contact : Lori Hughes, Constitutional Services Officer, ext 4716 
 

 

1.0 Reason for Decision 

 
 The District Executive is requested to note the action to be taken on the 

received petitions below, in line with the Petitions Protocol.  The District 
Executive has the option to refer to the appropriate Executive Director to 
investigate and attempt to resolve or agreed an alternative action. 

 

 

2.0 Petitions Received: 

 

2.1 Reference 2013-020 – Petition from Residents of Irwell and Medway regarding 
Overgrown Pathway sent to FCHO with 40 Signatures.  A response was sent 
by FCHO on 4th October.  Discussions are ongoing between the Council and 
the Oasis Academy. 

2.2 Reference 2013-022 – Failsworth Higher Memorial Park received on 24 
October with 107 signatures.  The petition proposes that either one of the two 
football fields be fenced off and used specifically as a dog running area or the 
unused space adjacent to the park be used specifically as a dog exercise area. 

 

3.0 Recommendations: 

 
The District Executive is recommended to: 

  
3.1 Note the action taken on Petition Reference 2013-020 at 2.1; and 
 
3.2 either refer Petition Reference 2013-022 to the appropriate Executive Director 

to investigate and attempt to resolve or agree an alternative action within the 
District Executive’s power. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
 

 
Budget Report 
 

Report of Carol Brown, Assistant Executive Director,  
Economy Places and Skills 
 
 
Portfolio Responsibility: Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact : John Norris 

Ext. 5025 
 
 
 
 
12th November 2013 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive of the breakdown of 
Expenditure during 2013/14 (See below) and the funding which has been either 
committed or spent to date and the balance remaining. (Appendix A) 
 
2.        Recommendations 
 
 

1. That the District Executive notes the funding available for 2013/14 (See below) 
 
      

         2     The District Executive notes the amount of funding remaining after agreed 
commitments and spends (Appendix A) 

 
3.   That the District Executive consider the suggested reductions in flowers and 

greenings to the District and consider whether or not they wish to continue  to 
fund some or all of the schemes as suggested. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 2 of 5 BUDGET REPORT 26
th
 March 2013 

3 Current Position 
 

3.1 District Executive Budget 
 
  

The District Partnership has a total allocation of £105,000 (£25,000 revenue and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities and actions set 
out in the District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive of the District 
Partnership. 
 
 
3.2 Individual Councillor Allowance 
Each Elected Member has an allowance of £3,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to joint fund 
agreed projects. 
 
3.3 Summary 
 
Currently there remains a total of £58,389.99 which remains uncommitted or unspent 
available to the District Executive. This is further broken down as follows 
 
Hollinwood                Capital     £7333.33 
                                  Revenue £12,590 
 
 
[...]
o be 
planted. There would also be a cost to remove the planters. This would be a one off 
cost however and then in each future years savings would be made. 
 
Generally there will also be a small cost for removal of the 3 tier planters ie £20.00 
each and the barrier baskets at £6.50 each There will also be a cost for the removal of 
brackets from a number of lampposts but as yet we do not have a figure for this as 
EON are yet to provide a price. It is  hoped that the cost will have been determined 
prior to the District Executive on 12th November. 
 
Listed below are suggested savings site by site. (Based on this years costings) 
 
Summer Planting 
 
Hollins Rd    
 
Remove 38 Baskets including brackets this would make a saving of £4095.26 
 
Roxy Site 
 
Remove 4 barrier planters from the island at bottom of Hollins Rd saving £431.08 
 
Opposite Dental Lab remove 6 barrier planters saving £646.86 
 
3 tier planter saving £141.82 
 
Props Hall Drive 
 
Remove four 3 Tier Planters saving £567.82 
 
Ashton Rd East 
 
Remove one 3 Tier £141.82 
 
Jackson Street (near Morrison’s) 
 
Remove 10 hanging baskets and brackets saving £1077.70 
 
Lord Lane    
 

Page 9



Page 4 of 5 BUDGET REPORT 26
th
 March 2013 

Remove six hanging baskets and brackets saving £646.22 leaving six near the shops 
in place saving    £646.62 
 
If the above were removed there would be a saving of £7748.44 from the summer 
planting. (Note that the one of costs for removal will be incurred first year only)      
 
Winter Planting     
 
Roxy 3 tier planter would not be planted as it will have been removed saving £71.40 
 
Roxy Barrier 10 planters will not require planting as removed £539.10 
 
If the above were to be removed this would save a total of £610.50                                   
 
If Members were minded to accept the suggested reductions in flowers there would 
be a total saving of £8359.12 
 
 
 
6. OPTIONS/ ALTERNATIVES 
 
The above suggested savings could be made if Elected
[...]
pproval reached gates ordered. 
 
Shropshire/Nottingham-Potential new scheme, adopted therefore 
would require a Gating Order. 
 
  
 Other initiatives  
 
Weekly attendance at the two Secondary schools in Failsworth and 
Hollinwood with Challenge and Support Police Officers and Positive 
Steps support Staff.  
 
Day of action, Hollinwood-24th October- involving myself, Greater 
Manchester Police, First Choice Homes, Regenda and OMBC Trading 
Standards. 

Page 33



Cycle marking at Oasis School, 30 cycles property marked and 
information given to 55 pupils on cycle security. 
 
New “homewatch” scheme established on Limeside 
Road/Burder Street. Property marking kits and segment timers 
distributed to 22 residents. 
 
Surgery held on Asda car park and St Chads car park, crime 
reduction advice given to over 20 residents. 
 
5 home visits conducted with Social Landlords. 
 
Visit to new licensed premises on Limehurst. 
 
“No Cold Calling Zone” to be established on Cattlin Way and 
Brennan Court in conjunction with OMBC Trading Standards, 
FCHO and GMP. Consultation completed with an anticipated 
launch date of mid November. 

 
Cycle marking project to be expanded to include Failsworth School and 
the Failsworth Youth Centre. 
 
Home security survey offer continuing, currently 50% take up on offer. 
 
New “homewatch Scheme” coordinator identified on Knowl Street, 
Hollinwood.  
 
Re-launch of some current “homewatch” schemes as identified, starting 
with Miriam Street. 

 
Environmental enforcement training ongoing this will enable me to 
assist the OMBC enforcement Officers in litter/fly tipping initiatives and 
form part a localised response. 
 
 

 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Petitions
	7 Failsworth and Hollinwood District Partnership Budget Report
	Spend Per Ward

	8 District Updates
	CAB Update
	Highways Update
	Community Safety Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
12/11/2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye and Garry 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director, Commercial 

Services 
 Christine Chester Constitutional Services 
 John Norris District Coordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Briggs, 
Dawson, McMahon and Stretton. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
October 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

The District Executive considered two petitions in line with the 
petitions protocol: 
 

1. Petition from residents of Irwell and Medway regarding 
Overgrown Pathway – Members were informed that 
discussions were ongoing between the Council and the 
Oasis Academy. 

2. Failsworth Memorial Park  - proposal received requesting 
that either one of the two football fields be fenced off and 
used specifically as a dog running area or the unused 
space adjacent to the park be used specifically as a dog 
exercise area. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The action taken in relation to the petition from the residents 
of Irwell and Medway be noted. 
2. The petition for a dog exercise area in/adjacent to Failsworth 
Higher Memorial Park, be referred to the Executive Director, 
Neighbourhoods, to investigate the request. 

7   FAILSWORTH AND HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
PARTNERSHIP BUDGET REPORT  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive 
Director, Economy Places and Skills which advised the District 



 

Executive of the budget for 2013/14 and the funding which had 
either been committed or spent. Members were advised that a 
total of £58,389.99 currently uncommitted or unspent remained 
available to the District Executive. 
 
Reference was made to the discussions that had taken place at 
the previous meeting in relation to Highways in particular the 
work at Dean Street and Shropshire Road; and it was suggested 
that the improvements at Dean Street be carried out at a cost of 
£2K from the Capital Investment Programme Board. It was 
reported that the £800 allocated for work at Shropshire Road 
was insufficient to cover the work and it was suggested that the 
remaining necessary finance could be funded from the £5K that 
had been agreed at a previous meeting of the District Executive. 
 
Following discussion at the previous meeting relating to the 
provision of greening or flowers the meeting was informed that 
each site had now been reviewed, taking into consideration 
Members’ views, and a report had been prepared. However, 
since the compilation of the report further developments had 
taken place; these had included an offer from the Hollinwood 
Partnership to contribute 50% of the cost of the flowers at the 
Roxy site. As a result of this contribution a number of hanging 
baskets previously scheduled for removal would now remain 
resulting in the following proposals being put to the meeting: 
 
Propps Hall Drive - Removal of four 3 Tier Planters resulting in 
a saving of £567.82. 
 
Ashton Road East – Removal of one 3 Tier Planter resulting in 
a saving of £141.82. 
 
Jackson Street (near Morrisons) – Removal of 10 hanging 
baskets and brackets resulting in a saving of £1077.70. 
 
Lord Lane – Removal of six hanging baskets and brackets 
resulting in a saving of £646.62. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. The update on the budget be noted. 
2. The remaining funding available for the District Executive 

for 2013/14 as outlined in the report now submitted be 
noted. 

3. The reduction in flowers and greenings to the District as 
outlined above be agreed. 

8   DISTRICT UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 

• Police 

• Citizens Advice Bureau 

• Highways and Engineers Service – particular mention 
was made of the improvements to Dean Street with 
reference being made to discussions which had taken 
place, both at this meeting and the last meeting of the 



 

District Executive, regarding the shortfall in funding which 
would be sought from the Capital Investment Programme 
Board. 

• Community Safety. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The District Updates be noted. 
2. The issue regarding the shortfall of funding for the work at 

Dean Street be submitted to the Capital Investment 
Programme Board. 

9   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District executive will take place on Tuesday 21st 
January 2014 commencing at 7pm at a venue to be advised. 

 

 
The meeting started at 7.03 pm and ended at 7.14 pm 

 


